

09-3308-cr

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3308-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JAMES NELSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Factual basis.....	3
B. Guilty plea.....	4
C. Sentencing proceeding.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. This appeal should be dismissed because the defendant knowingly and voluntarily waived his right to appeal any term of incarceration that did not exceed 137 months	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	14
C. Discussion.....	15

II. The district court properly considered the § 3553(a) sentencing factors and imposed a substantively reasonable sentence. 20

A. Relevant facts. 20

B. Governing law and standard of review. 20

C. Discussion. 23

Conclusion. 26

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct.1195 (2010).	17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	12, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	12, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 527 F.3d 944 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 321 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 292 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam).	14
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 570 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Roitman</i> , 245 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert, denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) (per curiam).	14

United States v. Stearns,
479 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3742. vi, 5
21 U.S.C. § 841. 1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2241. 5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2255. 5, 8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. 6, 7

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. 4, 9
